
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 13-06-2025 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 13-06-2025 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 60 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Maharashtra

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Home Department Maharashtra

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम N/a

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Inspector General Of Prison Pune Maharashtra

&ेता&ेता  ईमेलईमेल//Buyer  Email igoffice.ecell-mh@gov.in

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 3571

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� Cooking or table salt (Q4)

MSE Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष+वष+  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover//टन%ओवरटन%ओवर  केके  िलएिलए  एमएसईएमएसई  कोको  छूटछूट  1ा21ा2  हैहै

Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष+वष+  सेसे  3टाट%अप3टाट%अप  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover/ / टन%ओवरटन%ओवर  केके  िलएिलए  3टाट%अप3टाट%अप  कोको  छूटछूट  1ा21ा2  हैहै

Yes

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  4रवस%4रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स6&यस6&य  6कया6कया No

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  1कार1कार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मू7यांकनमू7यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  3प9ीकरण3प9ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मू7यांकनमू7यांकन  प:ितप:ित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं;या):
GEM/2025/B/6267365

Dated/6दनांक : 03-06-2025

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द3तावेज़द3तावेज़

1 / 8



EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवEयकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवEयकता No

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता No

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest orders issued by Ministry of MSME, the bidder shall be
exempted from the eligibility criteria of "Experience Criteria" as defined above subject to meeting of quality and
technical specifications. The bidder seeking exemption from Experience Criteria, shall upload the supporting
documents to prove his eligibility for exemption.
2. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise (MSE) as per latest orders issued by Ministry of MSME, the bidder
shall be exempted from the eligibility criteria of "Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. If the bidder itself is MSE OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from
the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder
seeking exemption from Turnover, shall upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption.
3. If the bidder is a DPIIT registered Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the the eligibility criteria of
"Experience Criteria" as defined above subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder
seeking exemption from Experience Criteria, shall upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption.
4. If the bidder is a DPIIT registered Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the the eligibility criteria of
"Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder
is DPIIT Registered OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria
also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder seeking exemption from Turnover shall
upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption. 
5. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of
margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to
match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25 % percentage of total quantity.The buyers are advised to
refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023. OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of
Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public
Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017.

Cooking Or Table Salt ( 3571 packet )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�9याँ�विश�9याँ  

2 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


* जेम केटेगर� �विश�9 के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�9�विश�9  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवEयकआवEयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू7यमू7य

Requirements Conformity to BIS
specifications 7224 (Latest)

NA

Packing & Marking Packing size (kg) 1 kg

Certification Avalability of FSSAI Liscence of
the seller

Yes

Additional Specification Parameters - Cooking Or Table Salt ( 3571 packet ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Make Tata

Parameter Vaccum evaporated iodised salt - white color crystalline solid powder

Specification

Product shall conform to standard of edible common salt falling under
regulation 2.9.30(1) Food Safety and Standard (Food Products Standard and
Food Additive) Regulation, 2011and standard of Iodised salt (when fortified
with iodine) as per schedule-I of Food safety regulation (fortification of
foods) regulation, 2018

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//4रपो6टHग4रपो6टHग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//4रपो6टHग4रपो6टHग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�  अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे

6दनL6दनL  क�क�  सं;यासं;या  मMमM  )

3 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/2YIB3mIe1sdm4MRkTFls70t6FzSWTHvfbcxZMVs2Uig


1 Ashok Vamanrao
Dere

416007,Kolhapur Central Prison
Kalamba 416007

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/1ारंभ1ारंभ
होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख
सेसे  6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

Delivery to
be

completed
by/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

__________तकतक  पूर�पूर�
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

300 15 30

300 121 135

300 161 195

300 231 246

300 291 300

300 310 325

2 Vaibhav
Sudhakarrao Agey

440020,Nagpur Central Prison
Wardha road Nagpur

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/1ारंभ1ारंभ
होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख
सेसे  6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

Delivery to
be

completed
by/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

__________तकतक  पूर�पूर�
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

125 15 30

125 91 105

125 211 225

105 275 300

3 Rupeshkumar Ashok
Sant 400601,Near RTO office,Thane

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/1ारंभ1ारंभ
होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख
सेसे  6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

Delivery to
be

completed
by/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

__________तकतक  पूर�पूर�
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

116 15 30

115 61 75

115 121 135

115 181 195

115 240 255

115 281 300

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//4रपो6टHग4रपो6टHग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�  अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे

6दनL6दनL  क�क�  सं;यासं;या  मMमM  )

4 / 8



4 Pallavi Paresh
Kadam

411006,Yerwada Central
Prison, Yerwada , Pune -
411006.

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/1ारंभ1ारंभ
होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख
सेसे  6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

Delivery to
be

completed
by/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�

__________तकतक  पूर�पूर�
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

200 15 30

200 90 105

200 195 205

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//4रपो6टHग4रपो6टHग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/6डलीवर�6डलीवर�  अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे

6दनL6दनL  क�क�  सं;यासं;या  मMमM  )

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता&ेता  OाराOारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतQशतQ

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at
the contracted rates. The delivery period of quantity shall commence from the last date of original
delivery order and in cases where option clause is exercised during the extended delivery period the
additional time shall commence from the last date of extended delivery period. The additional delivery
time shall be (Increased quantity ÷ Original quantity) × Original delivery period (in days), subject to
minimum of 30 days. If the original delivery period is less than 30 days, the additional time equals the
original delivery period. The Purchaser may extend this calculated delivery duration up to the original
delivery period while exercising the option clause. Bidders must comply with these terms.

2. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

3. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

4. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

5. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

5 / 8



6. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

7. Turnover

Bidder Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last
three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the
relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the
bidder is less than 3 year old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the
date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria.

8. Inspection

Nominated Inspection Agency: On behalf of the Buyer organization, any one of the following
Inspection Agency would be conducting inspection of stores before acceptance:
Pre-dispatch Inspection at Seller Premises (applicable only if pre-dispatch inspection clause has been
selected in ATC):

NA

Post Receipt Inspection at consignee site before acceptance of stores:
By Consignee or Lab Test by Governement Approved lab

9. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

A. The product offered must match the specifications. Better and Higher Specifications and
Positive deviations will be accepted.
B. Sample Clause: Concerned Consignee shall draw sample from delivered good, or inspect
ion from Government Notified Labs, amount towards inspection shall be reduced from Pay
ment of delivery. If Material fails to confirm specification, supplier shall be responsible for r
eplacement of goods. Such replacement shall be done within 1 week from date of commun
ication on email. 
C. Bidder experience: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder can 
have any experience working with Govt /Pvt.
D. The Purchaser reserves the right to issue Repeat Orders per Clause 3.3.2 of Maharashtra
Government Resolution dated 01.12.2016.
E. Terms and conditions mentioned in Maharashtra Government Resolution for Purchase by
industry, Power and Labour department dated 01.12.2016, 24.08.2017 as well as 08.12.20
17 will also be applicable.
F. Quantity & Delivery: Quantity of goods mentioned in contract is indicative quantity, it m
ay vary with actual reguirement. Purchaser reserve the rights to reduce or increase Quantit
y based on actual requirement. Delivery shall be on monthly basis and Quantity shall be co
nveyed, supplier shall supply within 30 days from receipt of such communication. (Minimu
m Quantity per Delivery can be 100-150 Kgs).
G. Liquidated Damages: If the supplier fails to deliver any or all of the goods within the peri
od specified in the Contract. The purchaser shall, without prejudice to its other remedies
under the Contract, deduct from the Contract Price, a s liquidated damages, a sum equival
ent to 0.5% of the delivery price of the delayed goods for each week or part thereof of dela
y until actual delivery, up to a maximum deduction of 5% of stipulated price of the stores. 
However, the Purchaser may in its sole discretion without assigning any reason may refuse 

6 / 8



to extend the delivery period.
H. Payment: 100% payment against delivery after satisfactory inspection report from Gove
rnment Approved LAB. Subject to availability of Grants from State Government.
Risk Purchase: The contractor fails to deliver the stores of any instalment thereof within t
he period fixed for such delivery or at any time repudiates the contract before the expiry of
such period, the Government is entitled to cancel the contract and repurchase the stores n
ot delivered at the risk and cost of the defaulting contractor. In the event of such a risk pur
chase, the defaulting contractor shall be liable for any loss which the Government may sust
ain on that account provided the purchase, or if there is an agreement to purchase, such a
greement is made, in case of default to deliver the stores by the stipulated delivery period,
within one month from the date of such default and in case of repudiation of the contract b
efore the expiry of the aforesaid delivery, within one month from the date of cancellation o
f the contract.
Fall Clause:  It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price
at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest p rice charged by you to a
ny customer during the currency of the rate contract an d that in the event of the prices go
ing down below the rate contract prices you s hall promptly furnish such information to us t
o enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

3. Force Majeure Clause:  If, at any time, during the continuance of this contract the perf
ormance in whole or in part by either party of any obligation under this contract shall be pr
evented of delayed by reason of any war, hostility, acts of the public enemy, civil commoti
on, sabotage, fires, floods, explosions, epidemic quarantine restriction, strikes, lock-outs or 
acts of God (hereinafter referred events"), provided notice of happening of any such event
uality is given by either party to the other within 21 days from the date of occurrence
thereof, neither party shall by reason of such event, be entitled to terminate this contract n
or shall either party have any claim for damages against the other in respect of such non- 
performance or delay in performance: and deliveries under the contract shall be resumed a
s soon as practicable after such event has come to an end or ceased to exist, and the decis
ion of the purchasing officer as to whether the deliveries have been so resumed or not, sha
ll be final and conclusive, provided further that if the performance in whole or part of any o
bligation under this contract is prevented or delayed by reason of any such event for a peri
od exceeding 60 days, either party may at its option terminate the contract PROVIDED ALS
O that it the contract is terminated under this clause, the purchaser shall be at liberty take 
over from the contract at a price to be fixed by the purchasing Officer which shall be final a
ll unused, undamaged and acceptable materials. bought out components and stores
course of manufacture in the possession of the contract or at the time of such termination 
or such portion there of as the purchaser may deem fit accepting such material, bought ou
t components and stores as the con tractor may with the concurrence of the purchaser elec
t to retain.

.

Disclaimer/अ3वीकरणअ3वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

7 / 8



2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामाRय शत+ के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामाRय शत+ के खंड 26 के संदभ% मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 1ितबंध के संबंध मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मM �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सUम 1ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मM भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा 6कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तZकाल समा2 करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/धRयवादधRयवाद---

8 / 8

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250603

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	Cooking Or Table Salt ( 3571 packet )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


